
 

Contact:   Josie Lloyd  
Tel:   01270 686466 
E-Mail:          josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,  
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
2.   Declarations of Interest   

 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3.   Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022. 

 
4.   Update from Shadow Committee (Verbal)   

 
To receive a verbal update on the Corporate Parenting Shadow Committee.  

 
5.   Care Leaver Survey and Cared for Children Survey Report  (Pages 5 - 42) 

 
To receive the Care Leaver Survey and the Cared for Children Survey reports. 

 
6.   Children's Rights Annual Report  (Pages 43 - 68) 

 
To receive the Children’s Rights Annual Report. 

 

Public Document Pack



7.   Virtual School for Cared for Children Head Teacher's Annual Report 2021-22  
(Pages 69 - 122) 
 
To receive the Virtual Head Teacher’s annual report. 

 
8.   Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 1  (Pages 123 - 130) 

 
To receive the Corporate Parenting Scorecard for quarter 1. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, M Asquith, R Bailey, J Barber, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
P Butterill, K Flavell (Chair), S Handley, S Holland, D Jefferay and J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, C Bulman, P Butterill, D Jefferay, M Benson 
and S Edgar 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Laura Rogerson, Head of Service: Inclusion 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Laura McLoughlin, Social Worker 
Steve Nevitt, Care Leavers Service Manager 
Sue Pilkington, NHS Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children (joined 
remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Buckley, Holland and Saunders. 
Cllr Councillors Benson and Edgar attended as substitutes. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

45 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL)  
 
A verbal update was given on the recent A-Level and GCSE exam results 
for cared for children and young people. It was noted that the data was still 
being validated nationally and regionally so there was the potential for the 
figures to change. The Virtual School Headteacher’s annual report would 
be received at the November Corporate Parenting Committee, and this 
would contain more data and analysis. The committee wanted to 
congratulate these young people on their achievements, and it was 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



suggested that this could be done at a celebration event which was being 
planned in November by the Shadow Corporate Parenting Committee. 
 

46 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the report which detailed the progress and 
achievements over 2021-22 against the pledges the Council made to 
cared for children and care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
A query was raised regarding work that had been undertaken to improve 
dental care for cared for children and what impact this has had. The 
committee were advised that there had been an improvement but that it 
was not yet where the team wanted it to be. Data would be shared 
following the meeting to provide further detail.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Parenting Committee endorse the Corporate Parenting 
Committee Annual Report 2021-22 as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

47 CARE LEAVERS SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the Care Leavers Service Annual Report. A 
number of achievements were highlighted including the number of cared 
for young people in apprenticeships increasing and an increase in Staying 
Put arrangements.  
 
Members raised queries in relation to the cost of living crisis and 
assurances were given that measures were in place to support care 
leavers financially and practically. This was in addition to the community 
resources available for the care leavers to connect with if these choose to.  
 
The committee thanked the team for the positive report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 

Page 4



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1st November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Care Leaver Survey and Cared for Children Survey 
Report 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to share recommendations and actions from 

Cheshire East Cared for Children and Care Leavers after taking part in the 

surveys and focus groups from October 2021 to September 2022. By 

listening to the wishes and feelings of our Cared for Children and Care 

Leavers we will ensure that Cheshire East is “a great place to be young”. It 

is also a great op
[...]
l Offer folowing the review on 5/10

October 2022

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

0 

 

 

Cared for Children 

Survey 

 
June 2022 

 

 

 

Page 29



 

1 

 

Cared For Children Survey 2022 Report 
 

Survey Methodology: 

The Cared for Children’s survey took place from 1st May 2022 until 17th June 2022. 80 

surveys were submitted and of those 47 were completed surveys were received. The 

survey was accessed by children, young people and their carers using a website link or 

QR codes. This was promoted to children, young people and their carers via their 

social workers, IROs, by social media platforms and newsletters. We also hosted a 

range of activities, drop-in sessions and 123 children, young people and carers were 

contacted on the telephone. This was done to offer opportunities to as many Cared for 

Children as possible so that they can shape services and to be as inclusive as 

possible. The survey was completed by children, young people and carers advocating 

for young people. The survey was for young people from newborn up to the age of 18 

years old. We made it accessible by offering virtual and paper copies, we did group 

sessions for discussions, early years sessions. We did easy scaling questions and 

using emoji scaling questions. Young people had been involved in the design of the 

survey.  

Aims of the Survey: 

 To give children and young people the opportunity to have their voices heard 

 To give children and young people the opportunity to shape the service and 

support they receive 

 To improve services for all children and young people that are cared for 

The following report summarises responses to this survey: 

On a scale of 1-10 (1 being rubbish and 10 being fantastic) how would you 

rate the support you have received from your Social Worker? 

Here are the results of this question with a comparison to last year’s survey (green 

highlights an improvement, amber highl
[...]
consistent service/quality/communication

04/10/22
Coming into care, plans and 

reviews
Family time - new policy being launched Kayleigh Wilshaw 01/11/22 Ensuring consistent approach from staff across CE

04/10/22
Coming into care, plans and 

reviews

Consult with children and young people about 

appropriate spaces and methods of communication 

for each meeting about them

Rachel Kenyon 01/11/22

04/10/22
Coming into care, plans and 

reviews

Further consultation about appropriate spaces for 

family time
Sarah Edwards 31/12/22

04/10/22 Your Health
CPOG to consider leaflets, information and 

consultation in coming to care 
CPOG 31/01/23

04/10/22 Your Health
Promote local offer at all events for cared for children 

and review regularly with cared for children

All staff, partners, 

committee
ongoing

04/10/22 Anything Else
Develop catalogue for young people of services and 

support, easy access
CPOG 31/05/23

October 2022

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
01 November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Children’s Rights Annual Report 2021 - 2022 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All  

 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The Children’s Society delivers the Children’s Rights Advocacy and 

Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East. This Annual Report will 

advise the Corporate Parenting Committee of how The Children’s Society 

has delivered the service over the year, providing an overview of the work 

undertaken from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 

1.2. The report also provides information on Advocacy and Independent Visiting 

for children and young people. 

1.3. The Advocacy Service ensures that children and young people are aware of, 

and able to access, appropriate services, advice and information which 

empowers them to ensure their views and wishes are heard and reflected in 

the decision making about their lives.  

1.4. The Independent Visitor provision provides a befriending service for children 

and young people who are cared for and have little or no meaningful contact 

with their parents, as provided for in the Children Act 1989.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:  

• Note the contents of the annual report. 

• Scrutinise the service delivery information from The Children’s Society 

Annual Report as set out in the Appendix. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the Children and 

Families Committee and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local 

issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None; this is an update report. 

 

5. Background 

5.1. The report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee since 
the last report which was presented on the 2nd November 2021.The 
Children’s Society has delivered the service to children and young people in 
terms of Advocacy and Independent Visiting since December 2013, the 
contract went up for re commissioning in 2019 and The Children’s Society 
won the contract again, it runs from 1st October 2019 – 30th September 2024. 

5.2. The Children Act 2004, gives local authorities a duty to ascertain children’s 
wishes and feelings and give due consideration to them when decisions are 
being made about a child’s care. The report gives data on the number of 
referrals made to the service, in terms of advocacy and which cohort of 
children and young people requested an advocate, and the reason for the 
request. The detail on the delivery and impact is given in the report  

 

5.3. Independent Visitors there is a statutory duty for all local authorities to provide 
advocacy services and independent visitors for vulnerable children and 
young people, the report gives data on the number of Independent visitor 
referrals we received and
[...]
ers had steadily and systematically increased over the past 

3 years but in 2021 was very slightly lower than the previous year.  There 

are currently no waiting lists for the Advocacy service with referrals 

actioned promptly and in timescale. In terms of Independent Visiting during 

2021 we did have a waiting list for children and young people waiting for a 

match with an Independent Visitor. The table below reflects the historic 

and current dataset of the number of cared for children in Cheshire East 

and those subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP).  With numbers 

increasing, mainly due to abuse and long-term neglect, it is imperative that 

children and young people continue to feel supported, empowered and 

their voice central to any decisions made about them.  

7.8.3. In terms of Independent Visiting, nationally numbers of referrals are low.  

To address this, in February 2021 a national campaign was launched to 

raise the profile of the Independent Visiting Service for cared for children. 

Nationally in England there are only 3.3% of cared for children who have 

an Independent Visitor. 

 

 

Year Number of cared 
for children 

Number of 
children subject 

to a child 
protection plan 

Number of 
children 

referred to 
Advocacy 

Service 

Number of 
children 

referred to IV 
Service 

March 2018 -
April 2019 

485 268 64 7 

March 2019 -
April 2020 

534 253 77 10 

March 2020 - 
April 2021 

518 236 89 13 

March 2021- 

April 2022 

  87 11 

 

 

Page 46



 

OFFICIAL 

7.9. Public Health 

7.9.1. Many of the children and young people supported during this year have 

spoken to us about their mental health or their parents’ mental health and 

how this is affecting them (see page 15 of the report) which we have 

shared with the LA.  

7.10. Climate Change 

7.10.1. Many of the children and young people supported during this period live 

outside of the borough; we ensured they had an advocate or an 

Independent visitor and recruited for volunteers in their local area to ensure 

funding was allocated to the activities and not on mileage, and the 

volunteers know the local area. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Sue Preston, Service Manager The Children’s Society 
sue.preston@childrenssociety.org.uk 
Office 0161 763 2170  
Mobile 07734072245  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Children’s Rights Annual Report 2021-2022 

Background Papers: None  

  

 

Page 47

mailto:sue.preston@childrenssociety.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
1 

 

Children’s Rights Annual 

Report 

Cheshire East  

April 2021 to March 

2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Cheshire Children’s Rights Annual report April 2021 – March 2022 Sue Preston Service Manager  

Page 49



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
2 

Contents  

Introduction Page                       3  

Our Achievements over the year                         4  

Practice Standards                6 

Advocacy, Referrals, and Issues                           8 

Independent Visiting, referrals & matches    10  

Case studies                                                            12 

Partnership working                                                    14 

Challenges and Developments      15 

Impact and challenge               16 

Tools we use to capture voice of child                  17 

Future actions / Next Steps      18 
 
Contacts                                                                        19   
  
 
 

 

 

Page 50



 
 

© The Children’s Society 2020                

 
3 

Introduction: 

 

The Children’s Society is commissioned to deliver the Children’s Rights Advocacy and 
Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East Local Authority. The Children’s Society have 
held the contract since November 2014 and were re-commissioned in October 2019 for 5 
years. 

This annual report provides an overview of the work undertaken between 1st April 20
[...]
Coordinator – Simon Husband – simon.husband@childrenssociety.org.uk  

Regional Manager – Ellie Fairgrieve – ellie.fairgrieve@childrenssociety.org.uk  

Cheshire Inbox - cheshirecr cheshirecr@childrenssociety.org.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67

mailto:sue.preston@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:simon.husband@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:ellie.fairgrieve@childrenssociety.org.uk
mailto:cheshirecr%20cheshirecr@childrenssociety.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

  
  

OFFICIAL   
0   

  

      

    

Virtual School for Cared  

for Children  

  

Head Teacher’s Annual  

Report 2021/22 

  

  

Page 69 Agenda Item 7



  

  

 

OFFICIAL   
1   

  

Introduction  
This report presents an overview of the operation and impact of the virtual school during 2021-22. 

The role of the virtual school is clearly defined in Promoting the education of looked after children 
and previously looked after children statutory guidance for local authorities 2018. The virtual school 

(VS) supports all children in care regardless of their length of time in care, however the educational 

attainment data in the report relates to those who have been in continuous care from 31 March 
2021 to 31 March 2022.   

  

During 2021/22, the virtual school has continued to support all cared for children and to continually 

review its operation and new ways of working following the challenges faced by the Covid-19 

pandemic to ensure it is meeting its statutory duties while providing effective support to children 
and young people, families, carers, schools, and settings. Every child and young person has an 

allocated worker within the virtual school to ensure effective oversight and support is in place. The 
head of service for inclusion fulfils the role of head teacher at the virtual school and also leads on 

special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). To ensure sufficient leadership capacity, a deputy 

headteacher of virtual school role has been developed
[...]
paring for adulthood is a clear focus.  

 

 

5. Review and monitor the impact of commissioned service to ensure quality and value for 

money.  

• Monitor the impact of commissioned and front-line services through engagement, progress, and 
outcomes.  

• Increase direct supervision of commissioned service and clarify expectations to be achieved.  

 

 

 

Page 122



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
1st November 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Corporate Parenting Q1 score card 2022/23 

 
Report of: 

 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s 
Services 
 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
To be provided by Democratic Services 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All Wards 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report sets out the performance for corporate parenting for quarter 1of 

2022-23 (1 April 2022 – 30 June 2022).  The Corporate Parenting 

Committee is asked to note the performance for quarter 1 and to provide 

support and challenge in relation to performance for children and young 

people. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an overview of quarter 1 performance for children and 

families services for the relevant indicators for the reporting year of 2022-23   

3. Recommendations 

3.1.     The Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

3.2 note the performance of children’s services for quarter 1. 

 

3.3 provide scrutiny in relation to performance of children and families services. 

 

 

 

 

Page 123 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. One of the key areas of focus for the Corporate Parenting Committee is to 

review performance and scrutinise the effectiveness of services for cared 

for children and young people and care leavers. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable 

 

6. Background 

6.1. This quarterly report provides the committee with an overview of 

performance across Cared For Children and Care Leaver’s service. This 

report relates to quarter 1 of 2022-23 (1 April 2022 – 30 June 2022).  

6.2. The following indicators have been highlighted for consideration 

7. Briefing information 

 

7.1 Cheshire East Council were responsible for 522 cared for children at the 

end of quarter 1.  The cared for children population changes daily as 

children enter and leave care. Children cease to be cared for due to several 

reasons, these include turning 18, returning to their birth family, adoption, 

and special guardianship. The latest comparable data we have across the 

region shows that Cheshire East’s rate is in line with the latest available 

national average which is 67 per 10,000 but is slightly above that of our 

statistical neighbours. 

 

7.2 We have seen an increase in the number of children entering care from 132 

in 2020/21 to 160 in 2021/22.  Much of this increase relates to UASC 

becoming cared for. We have recently seen an increase in young people 

who have been placed in hotels by the Home Office, who subsequently 

challenge their age and are then accommodated if they are assessed as 

being under 18. We are constantly monitoring the numbers of Cared For 

children and looking at ways to ensure that we are reviewing plans for 

children to achieve permanence at the earliest opportunity. Positively, the 

number of children where care orders have been discharged is increasing; 

so far this year (21.09 2022) we have discharged care orders for 11 

children and there are several applications currently before the court so we 

are hopeful that this number will increase. Overall last year, we achieved 17 

discharges of care orders and 7 the year before. The progress we are 

making represents a positive picture.  

 

7.3 However, we are not making as much progress as we would like with 

discharging Care Orders, this is primarily due to staff shortages across the 

service and the need to prioritise our statutory work. We are actively 

looking at ways to increase our staffing, but
[...]
 is Good 43% 40% 51% 51% 5%

P4.5
% of 4-16 in care for 3 months or more with a completed SDQ score in the 

last 12 mths
High is Good 45%

P4.6 % of young people with a SDQ score of 20 or above Low is Good 30% 29%

P4.7 Number of care leavers with a health passport High is Good
12/15    

80%

14/14 

100%

P5.1
% of care leavers aged 16-21 with an up to date pathway plan in the last 6 

mths 
High is Good 81%

P5.2 % of pathway plan reviews completed in timescales in the quarter High is Good 72% 53%

P5.3
% of pathway plan reviews completed in the quarter where Young persons 

view were not sent/ gained
Low is Good 0% 38%

P5.4 % of former relevant care leaver aged 18-21 that we are in touch with High is Good 98%

P5.5 % of 16-17 years old currently cared for with a PA allocated High is Good 53%

P5.6 % of 17-18  former revelant care leavers in suitable accommodation High is Good 92% 91% 96% 89%

P5.7 % of 19-21 former relevant care leavers in suitable accommodation High is Good 89% 88% 99% 96%

P5.8 Number current UASC being cared for 21 21 24%

P5.9 Number current/ former UASC care leavers (aged 18-24) 55

P5.10 Number of individuals in staying put arrangement 38 38

Priority 5 - We will prepare young people for Adulthood

Priority 4 - We will Improve Health and Wellbeing Outcomes

OFFICIAL

P
age 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Care Leaver Survey and Cared for Children Survey Report
	Appendix 1 - Care Leavers Survey
	Appendix 2 - Care Leaver Survey Action Log
	Appendix 3 - Cared for Children Survey
	Appendix 4 - Cared for Children Survey Action Log

	6 Children's Rights Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Children's Rights Annual Report

	7 Virtual School for Cared for Children Head Teacher's Annual Report 2021-22
	8 Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 1
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Parenting Scorecard Quarter 1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 1st November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Handley, 
S Holland, D Jefferay and M Beanland 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Georgie Fletcher, Deputy Virtual School Headteacher 
Annemarie Parker, Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Jenny Foulkes, Children’s Society 
Annie Britton, Lead Participation Worker - Youth Support Service  
Angela Murney, Participation Worker – Youth Support Service 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Callum and Crystal on behalf of My Voice (Shadow Committee) 

 
 

48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Abel and Councillor Saunders. 
Councillor Beanland attended as a substitute.  
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was requested that the minutes of the previous meeting be amended to 
include Councillor Handley’s apologies and to correct a typographical error 
under the Care Leavers Service Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the above amendments.  
 
 



51 UPDATE FROM SHADOW COMMITTEE (VERBAL)  
 
Callum and Crystal, on behalf of the shadow committee My Voice, 
attended the meeting as part of a committee takeover for Children’s Rights 
Month to speak on issues that were important to care experienced young 
people. These included: 
 

 Having consistent support in place 

 Having a safe and secure home to live in and ensuring 
communication throughout any moves  

 Continuing to have their voices heard and have the opportunity to 
work with officers and elected members 

 
The Chair advised that the Shadow Committee meet monthly and 
members of the Corporate Parenting Committee were welcome to attend.  
 

52 CARE LEAVER SURVEY AND CARED FOR CHILDREN SURVEY 
REPORT  
 
The committee received the report which shared recommendations and 
actions from cared for children and care leavers following surveys and 
focus groups from October 2021 to September 2022. 
 
Communication was a key concern and was largely down to staff 
shortages. Improving communication was to be prioritised. The mobile 
application was continuing to be explored although there was a significant 
cost attached to app development. Cheshire East had approached 
neighbouring Manchester authorities to enquire about being part of an app 
that they had developed. 
 
It was noted that the action plan was a working document to be updated 
as feedback was received.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

53 CHILDREN'S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee received the report which provided an update on how the 
Children’s Society has delivered the Independent Visiting Service for 
Cheshire East over the year, as well as an overview of the work 
undertaken from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



54 VIRTUAL SCHOOL FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN HEAD TEACHER'S 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  
 
The committee received the report which gave an overview of the 
operation and impact of the virtual school during 2021-22. 
 
The report included details of the universities being attended by cared for 
young people and which courses they were studying. A request was made 
for future reports to include a similar breakdown for apprenticeships.  
 
A further request was made for future reports to include data on the 
progress and performance of cared for young people at university which 
could provide an opportunity to celebrate their achievements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

55 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD QUARTER 1  
 
The committee received the Corporate Parenting scorecard for quarter 1 
of 2022 – 2023.  
 
A request was made for the scorecard to include percentages or RAG 
rating going forward. It was agreed that officers would look at bringing the 
Corporate Parenting scorecard in line with the format of the Children and 
Families scorecard which would provide this and ensure consistency. 
 
The committee thanked the young people who had attended the meeting. 
A suggestion was made to ask members of the shadow committee how 
often they would like to attend and what time they would want the 
meetings to take place. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and concluded at 12:00 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 


